“Seeing Red”
Written by
Gary Glasberg
Directed by
Martha Mitchell
                                                Episode 108
                                                    #3T7808
Warner Bros. Entertainment                 PRODUCTION DRAFT

We know about the fight you had
with Jeremy.  Why didn't you call
somebody?  Why did you just run?
TRAVIS
Because there wasn't anything they
could do.  Because I didn't want to
cause anymore trouble.
LISBON
Trouble for who?  They were your
family.
TRAVIS
You guys don't understand -- I
loved my mom so much, but after the
blowout with Jeremy, I couldn't go
back there.  There was no way.
INT. OBSERVATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS13 13
Clara stands with Jane watching her brother through the
glass.
CLARA
When can I see him?
JANE
Soon.
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ. - CONTINUOUS14 14
LISBON
So where did you go?
TRAVIS
Friend's houses mostly.

made your life miserable.
CHO
Even though you took off, you knew
where she'd be that night.  You
knew how she'd walk home.
Travis erupts.  Stands, kicking back the chair.
TRAVIS
Are you saying I did this?  After
my dad died, my mom was all I had.
You don't think I wanted to be
there for her?  Then that dirtbag
Jeremy moves in.  Starts bossing me
around, telling me what to do.
(holds back crying)
She was my mom.  I didn't kill her.
INT. OBSERVATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS15 15
Again, Jane rests a gentle hand on Clara's shoulder.
JANE
I believe him.
Jane gestures for her to go inside.
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ. - CONTINUOUS16 16
As Travis tries to gather himself, the door opens and his
sister Clara enters.  They stare at each other for a brief
moment then embrace.
CLARA

JANE
(off room decor)
You talk a good high-class game,
but your "temple" looks like a
discount souvenir store in Shangri-
La.
KRISTINA
Certain imagery comes with the
territory.  People expect a little
razzmatazz.  Like the shiny suits
you used to wear.
FLASHBACK
INT. TV STUDIO - DAY19A 19A
Jane working the audience with his psychic act.
END FLASHBACK
INT. LIVING ROOM. TEMPLE OF HARMONIC BLISS - CONTINUOUS19B 19B
JANE
So you have done some research on
me.
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     25.

is hanging in her foyer.
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     34.
CONTINUED:25 25
(CONTINUED)
JEREMY
I take a lot of pictures.
LISBON
Two beneficiaries on the same will,
both intimate friends of
Rosemary's, but you've never
actually met.  What are the
chances?
ANGLE: Jeremy's thumb finally stops tapping the table.
JEREMY
I want a lawyer.
 OMITTED26-27 26-27
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ - DAY (D/4)28 28
Rigsby leans over and taps away on his computer.
RIGSBY
Boss... check this out.  Info on

VAN PELT
What if your family is looking down
at you at this seance tonight,
trying to talk to you, but they
can't, because you won't believe?
Beat.
JANE
That would be very sad.
Van Pelt realizes what she just said.
VAN PELT
I'm sorry.  I'm sorry.
JANE
It's okay.
Van Pelt runs off.  Rigsby follows her.  ON Jane, pain in his
eyes.
OMITTED32 32
FADE OUT.
END OF ACT THREE
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     40.
CONTINUED: (2)31 31

friends and family are here also.
Is there something you want to say?
Or ask?  Rosemary?
ROSEMARY (O.S.)
Clara... Clara?
Clara is wide-eyed in fear and amazement.
CLARA
M-mommy?
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     42.
CONTINUED:33 33
(CONTINUED)
ROSEMARY (O.S.)
Why Clara?  Why did you do it?
Stifling a cry, hands to mouth, Clara turns and runs from the
room.
 OMITTED34-36 34-36
INT. 2ND FLOOR LANDING. TENNANT HOUSE - CONTINUOUS37 37
Clara crouches beside the bannister, hands over her ears.
Jane follows her in, crouching down beside her.
JANE
I know what you're doing.  And it

Travis.  She said it was for his
own good.  She wouldn't listen to
me.  We said harsh things to each
other.
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     44.
CONTINUED:39 39
(CONTINUED)
So I rode the train down from
Clearlake to speak to her in
person.  Make her see things
rationally.  I knew she was seeing
her damn psychic, and I didn't want
to run into that creep Jeremy so I
went to the house and took one of
the cars to go meet her.
 OMITTED41-43 41-43
FLASHBACK
EXT. SANTA ROSA STREET - NIGHT (N/1)44 44
Clara sits in the car, the lights off, silent.
CLARA (V.O.)
I saw her after she left Kristina's
place.
CLARA'S POV -- Rosemary walking down the street.
Clara takes out her phone...
CLARA (V.0.) (CONT'D)
And I called her.  So she wouldn't
be freaked out by me suddenly just
turning up in the middle of the
night.
On Rosemary, taking out her phone and looking at the screen.
She tosses her head in irritation and puts the phone away
again unanswered.
CLARA (V.O.) (CONT'D)
She wouldn't take my call.  Her own
daughter?  I just got mad.  I got
so mad.
She turns on the headlights and swerves out into the street.
She knocks over the garbage cans, hops the curb and hits
Rosemary.
END FLASHBACK
OMITTED45 45
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     45.
CONTINUED:40 40
CLARA (CONT'D)
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS46 46
CLARA
Then I went back to the house and
took a pair of Jeremy's gloves from
his lab.  I put them in the car and

It didn't occur to me until later
when you started trying to pin the
blame on Jeremy, but when you first
came here, you expressed great
horror that your mother died in the
gutter.  Not in the road, or the
sidewalk, but the gutter.
FLASHBACK
INT. CONFERENCE AREA. CBI HQ - DAY (D/2)46A 46A
CLARA
...everybody loved her, and for her
to die in the gutter like that?
Like garbage.  My God.  It's
horrible...
END FLASHBACK
INT. INTERROGATION ROOM. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS46B 46B
JANE
But you couldn't have known she
died in the gutter.  Unless you'd
been there.

wasn't scared for even a second.
Jane doesn't respond for a long beat.  Just looks at her.
THE MENTALIST     "Seeing Red"     GREEN 10/07/08     49.
CONTINUED: (2)47 47
(CONTINUED)
JANE
You're done channeling?  That's it?
KRISTINA
That's it.
JANE
Thanks.
KRISTINA
Goodbye, Mr. Jane.
Kristina gets up, leaves.  We hold on Jane for a long beat.
He begins to cry, silently.
INT. HALLWAY. CBI HQ - CONTINUOUS49 49
Van Pelt walks past the INTERROGATION ROOM.  She sees the
door is ajar, and opens it a bit, looks inside.  She closes
the door gently and walks away.
FADE OUT.